

Serial No. 25
Regular Cause List

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 707/2024 CrIM (1640/2024)

Syed Arif Saleem

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. Sajad Ashraf, Advocate.

Vs.

**Union Territory of J and K and
Ors**

...Respondent(s).

Through: Ms. Aisha Zehgeer, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

18.02.2026

1. Response stands filed on behalf of respondents 1 and 2.
2. Ms. Aisha Zehgeer, learned counsel representing respondent No. 3 seeks and is granted a weeks' time for filing reply/response with a copy in advance to the learned counsel for the petitioner.
3. List on 1st April, 2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

18.02.2026

Shayista-PS