

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 707/2024 CrIM(1640/2024)

**SYED ARIF SALEEM SHAH**

**...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. Waqar Ahmad, Advocate

**Vs.**

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND  
ORS. (HOME)**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Ms. Aisha Shakeel Zahgeer, Advocate for R-3

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

01.04.2026

1. Reply stands filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent No. 3 states that she does not want to file response. Her statement is taken on record.
3. List for consideration on 08.05.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

01.04.2026

“Misba”